

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STEPHEN KERSHNER,

v.

STEPHEN H. KOLISON, JR.,

Case No.: 1:23-cv-00525-LJV

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Adam B. Steinbaugh\*  
CA Bar No. 304829  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS & EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut St.; Ste. 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
Fax: (267) 573-3073  
Email: adam@thefire.org

Barry N. Covert, Esq.  
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME CAMBRIA LLP  
42 Delaware Ave.; Ste. 120  
Buffalo, NY 14202 -1.22 TD (Buffalo, )A32

Joshua T. Bleisch\*  
IN Bar No. 35859-53  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS & EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE; Ste. 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
Fax: (267) 573-3073  
Email: josh.bleisch@thefire.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

Professor Kershnar’s long history of provocative philosophizing is rewarded by SUNY and praised by SUNY Fredonia—until brief clips of podcast debates cause it to reverse course and join the Twitter mob in condemning him. .... 1

Eighteen months later, Kershnar remains barred from teaching and campus while SUNY Fredonia struggles to find lecturers for his classes..... 4

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Kershnar’s Speech Is Protected Under the First Amendment..... 7

A. Whether Kershnar spoke as a private citizen or academic, his speech is evaluated under ..... 8

1. The Complaint sufficiently alleges that Kershnar spoke as a private citizen..... 9

2. Even if Kershnar spoke as an academic, does not apply to scholarly speech..... 10

B. Kershnar’s speech addressed matters of public concern..... 12

II. Defendants Took Multiple and Repeated Adverse Actions Against Kershnar Due to His Protected Expression..... 13

A. Defendants’ removals of Kershnar from classroom teaching were adverse actions prohibited by , , and ..... 14

1. Strident—even threatening—opposition to faculty members’ scholarly views does not outweigh the value of the free exchange of ideas in higher education..... 14

2.	Removing Kershnar from the classroom never satisfied a legitimate educational interest.....	16
3.	Renewing Kershnar’s exile in August and November 2022 did not address reasonable predictions of future disruption. ....	17
4.	Kershnar’s initial removal from teaching was retaliatory. ....	17
B.	Defendants’ initiation of a criminal investigation for protected extramural speech was adverse action prohibited by . ....	18
C.	Defendants’ prior restraint on Kershnar’s speech is an adverse action they do not attempt to defend.....	19
D.	Kershnar’s retaliation causes of action sufficiently allege retaliatory intent and causation.....	20
III.	President Kolison Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	21
A.	Kolison vi.2 (never )]TJ mt(vi.2 (news()TNrT1 1 Tf 0 clear6 (al Tf 0 t )TJ ish]T.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 11

531 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 21

805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 16

18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 8, 11, 12, 16

919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11

444 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 10

461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 12

468 U.S. 183 (1984)..... 24

941 F.3d 618 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 11

No. 3:22-CV-01124-NJR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46763 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2023) ..... 19

746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11

900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990) .....

892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 21

734 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 6

547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	8, 9
457 U.S. 800 (1981) .....	25
140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	19
408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	24
141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) .....	25
496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6
385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	23
573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	9, 10
770 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	15, 18, 19, 24
966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	
165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14, 16, 17
952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	7
475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	25
779 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	9
64 F.4th 425 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	21, 22

386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 22

336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 12, 13, 17, 21

992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 11

427 U.S. 539 (1976) ..... 19

485 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 7

391 U.S. 563 (1968) ..... 8

483 U.S. 378 (1987) ..... 13

460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 22

354 U.S. 475 (1957) ..... 13

52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 22

364 U.S. 479 (1960) ..... 23

465 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 21

776 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 20

15 F.4th 594 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 14, 19

354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..... 11, 23

718 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 22

593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 10

Regulations

34 CFR 668.46(f)(1)..... 5

34 CFR 668.46(f)(2)..... 5

Other Authorities

Br. for Defs.-Appellees,  
No. 22-1135 (2d Cir. Dec. 1, 2022)..... 11, 12
